	11-18-1998
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 06541 0011 NOV 0 6 1998 P RECOR	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
ОМВ No. 06541-0011 Р	100901639
To the Honorable Comments and Trademarks.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Hame and address of reserving party(ies)
Robert B. Pugliesi	-98 Name: Miltex Technology Corporation
Salvatore Cucinella	Internal Address:
	Street Address: 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 554
	Other Obstan 7/D: Millerington, Delaware 10001
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? []yes [X]no	Additional names & addresses attached? [] Yes [X] No
3. Nature of Conveyance:	
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other	
Execution Date: September 22, 1998, September 24, 1998	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patents Application No.(s) 09/149,843	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional number	ers attached? [] Yes [X] No.
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning the document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:[1]
Name: Alan H. Levine Howard F. Mandelbaum Levine & Mandelbaum	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)\$40.00
Internal Address: Suite 7814 Empire State Building	[X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 350 Fifth Avenue	8. Deposit account number: 06-0735
16/1998 XHUNCH OTOTOTY 0917984310118 FC:561 40.00 89	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform original document.	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Howard F. Mandelbaum Name of Person Signing	Signature 11/3/98 Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: [3]	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet infromation to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	

PATENT REEL: 9582 FRAME: 0566

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Robert B. Pugliesi, a citizen of United States, residing at 9 Irving Drive, Woodbury, New York 11797, and I, Salvatore Cucinella, a citizen of United States, residing at 408 Albert Street, Lindenhurst, New York 11757, hereinbelow collectively referred to as Assignors, have made a certain invention in Medical Scissor Sharpener described in our application filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for Letters Patent therefor, and executed by us on the same respective date(s) on which we have executed this Assignment;

and

WHEREAS, Miltex Technology Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having offices and doing business at 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 554, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 and elsewhere, hereinbelow referred to as "Assignee" is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, application, and Letters Patent, when granted and in and to any divisions, continuations, improvements, reissues, or extensions that may be made or granted thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we the said Assignors, have sold, assigned transferred and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the said invention, application, and Letters Patent, when granted and in and to any divisions, continuations, improvements, reissues, or extensions that may be made or granted on any of them together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and completely as the same might be held by us had this assignment not been made.

For the consideration aforesaid, we hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or representative, or the counsel or representative of its successors or assigns, shall advise that an amendment to, or a division of, or any other proceeding or action in connection with said application or invention, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue or continuation or extension of said Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, we will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for said invention, or for the reissue or continuation or extension or extension of the same, and will do all acts necessary or required to secure to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the title to and full benefit of all rights hereby assigned, but at its or their expense;

AND the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, in accordance with this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 9582 FRAME: 0567 For the consideration aforesaid, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assignees, or the nominees of any of them, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any application for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States and in and to the invention described in said applications; and we hereby authorize and empower said Assignee and its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for Letters Patent or other form of protection on the said invention in its own name or in the name of its successors, assigns or nominees, in any and all countries where it may desire to file such application, and where the application may be filed by another than the inventors; and take all rightful oaths and make all rightful affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement and maintenance of Letters Patent or other forms of protection for said invention in countries foreign to the United States, and for further investing or confirming the right and title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, but at its or their expense.

STATE OF NEW YORK)

: SS.:

COUNTY OF NASSAU)

On this <u>Jour</u> day of <u>September</u>, 1998, before me personally came Robert B. Pugliesi, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing document and duly acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will.

KEITH ARMENDINGER Notary Public, State of New York No. 01AR5051800 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires Oct. 13,

fary Public Salvatore Cucinella

STATE OF NEW YORK)

: SS.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)

On this $\underline{34^{\mu}}$ day of $\underline{september}$, 1998, before me personally came Salvatore Cucinella, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing document and duly acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will.

Server Mc Suice

GLORIA J. McGUIRE Notary Public, State of New York No. 01MC5020619 Qualified in Suffolk County Commission Expires November 22, 1499

Notary Public

-2-

PATENT REEL: 9582 FRAME: 0568

RECORDED: 11/06/1998